

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE
INITIATIVE; PAMELA GELLER; and
ROBERT SPENCER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY (“MTA”); and JAY H.
WALDER, in his official capacity as
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of
MTA,

Defendants.

Case No. 11-civ-6774-PAE-THK

ECF CASE

Hon. Paul A. Engelmayer

Magistrate Judge Katz

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. DEFENDANTS CANNOT DISTINGUISH *NEW YORK MAGAZINE*, WHICH COMPELS THE CONCLUSION THAT THE FORUM AT ISSUE IS A DESIGNATED PUBLIC FORUM.....3

II. DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH RESTRICTION CANNOT WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY5

III. DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH RESTRICTION PERMITS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS APPLICATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adderley v. State of Fla.</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	1
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	2
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	6
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 997 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 477 U.S. 530 (1980)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	4, 5, 8
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	6
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	7, 9, 10
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	1

Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 100 of N.Y. v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation,
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....3, 4, 5

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....3

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....10

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)2

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)3, 4

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....2

Nieto v. Flatau,
715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....8

Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)4

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)8

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984).....6

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transit. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....8

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)7

Schacht v. United States,
398 U.S. 58 (1970).....8

Sinai v. New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
3 F.3d 471 (1st Cir. 1993).....10

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)3, 9

United States v. Abu-Jihaad,
630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....2

United States v. Rahman,
189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....2

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
